

## WILD ANIMALS AND BIRDS PROTECTION ORDINANCE

(No. 15 of 1964)

## Penguin and Albatross (Amendment) Regulations 1973

No. 2 of 1973.

E. G. LEWIS,  
*Governor.*

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 16 of the Wild Animals and Birds Protection Ordinance 1964, the Governor in Council, has made the following regulations —

Citation and commencement.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Penguin and Albatross (Amendment) Regulations 1973 and shall come into operation on the 1st day of July 1973.

Amendment of regulation 3.  
(4 of 1964)

2. Regulation 3 of the Penguin and Albatross Regulations 1964 is revoked and replaced by the following —

"Fee payable.

3. The fee payable in respect of a licence shall be 50p for each 100 eggs or part thereof."

Made by the Governor in Council this 18th day of April 1973.

R. BROWNING,  
*Clerk of the Executive Council.*

Ref. FIS/10/1.

## Customs Ordinance (Cap. 16)

## Resolution of the Legislative Council

No. 1 of 1973.

T. H. LAYNG,  
*Acting Governor.*

Resolution made and passed by the Legislative Council on the 21st day of May 1973.

RESOLVED, pursuant to section 5 of the Customs Ordinance, Chapter 16, as follows —

1. This Resolution may be cited as the Customs (Amendment of Duties) Resolution 1973, and shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 21st day of May 1973.

2. Paragraph 2 of the Customs Order is amended as follows —

- (a) in Item 2 (a) by deleting "£6.75" and substituting therefor "£8.25"; and
- (b) in Item 3 by deleting from the third column "£1.21", "72½p", "58p", "£1.25", "75p", and "60p", and substituting therefor "£2", "£1.20", "95p", "£2.10", "£1.25", and "£1.00" respectively.

R. BROWNING,  
*Clerk of the Legislative Council.*

Ref. CUS/10/2.